

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Boca Burger, Inc.,)		
Petitioner)		
)	Case No.:	SC01-1830
v.)		
)	4th DCA Case No.:	4D00-1255
Richard Forum,)		
Respondent)		
----- /			

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE ACADEMY OF FLORIDA TRIAL LAWYERS, INC.;
FLORIDA CONSUMER ACTION NETWORK, INC.;
COALITION FOR FAMILY SAFETY, INC.;
FLORIDA LEAGUE OF CONSERVATION VOTERS, INC.;
FLORIDA AFL-CIO; ASSOCIATION OF FLIGHT ATTENDANTS,
AFL-CIO; DES ACTION, NATIONAL;
FLORIDA STATE CONFERENCE OF BRANCHES OF NAACP;
FLORIDA NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC.;
CHILDREN’S ADVOCACY FOUNDATION, INC.; AL J. CONE; AND
THE FLORIDA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

William C. Gentry
Law Offices of W.C.
Gentry
One Independent Drive
Suite 1701
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Robert S. Peck
1050 - 31st St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20007

Paul D. Jess
Academy of Florida
Trial Lawyers, Inc.
218 South Monroe St.
Tallahassee, FL 32301

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS. i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

III. ARGUMENT 9

 A. Chapter 99-225 Embraces Multiple Subjects and Violates the Florida
 Constitution’s Single Subject Requirement 9

 1. Laws Containing More Than One Subject are Unconstitutional
 9

 2. Chapter 99-225 Contains Multiple Subjects Without Cogent
 Connection to One Another 13

 3. “Tort Reform” is Not a Single Subject 26

 B. Section 57.105, Fla. Stat., Intrudes on the Exclusive Authority of This
 Court 27

 1. The Legislature Has Exercised Judicial Authority With Ripple
 Effects Throughout The Civil Rules 27

 2. Legislative Rules of Discipline Interfere with the Independence
 of the Legal Profession and Its Role as Officers of Another
 Branch of Government 37

IV. Conclusion 40

V. Certificate of Service. 42

VI. Certificate of Type Face Compliance. 44

VIII. Appendix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atlantic Coast Line R.R. v. Allen</i> , 40 So.2d 115 (Fla. 1949)	31 n.11
<i>Barber v. Oakhills Estates Partnership</i> , 583 So.2d 1114 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) . .	36
<i>Bennet v. Budget Rent-A-Car Systems, Inc.</i> , No. 00-26923 CA 21 (Fla. 11 th Cir. Ct. Oct. 23, 2001). 15n.5
<i>Boyer v. Black</i> , 154 Fla. 723, 726, 18 So.2d 886 (1944)	21
<i>Brockway v. Town of Golfview</i> , 675 So.2d 699 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	36
<i>Bunnell v. State</i> , 453 So.2d 808 (Fla. 1984)	13
<i>Burch v. State</i> , 558 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1990)	25, 26
<i>Cadwell v. Boyd</i> , No. 00-005569 (03)(Fla. 17th Cir. Ct. May 16, 2001)	15 n.5
<i>Caple v. Tuttle’s Design-Build, Inc.</i> , 753 So.2d 49 (Fla. 2000)	18
<i>Chenoweth v. Kemp</i> , 396 So.2d 1122 (Fla. 1981)	26
<i>CJC Holdings, Inc. v. Wright & Lato, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 791 (5th Cir. 1993). . . .	35, 39
<i>Colonial Investment Co. v. Nolan</i> , 100 Fla. 1349, 131 So. 178 (1930)	9, 10
<i>Connelly v. Custom Transportation Services, Inc.</i> , No. 99-0296-CA (Fla. 14 th Cir. Ct. Dec. 5, 2001).	15n.5
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	38

<i>Dodson v. Persell</i> , 390 So.2d 704 (Fla. 1980)	32
<i>Evans v. Firestone</i> , 457 So.2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)	19
<i>FCAN v. Bush</i> , No. 99-6689 (Fla. 2d Cir. Ct. Feb. 9, 2001).	7, 14, 25
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So.2d 984 (Fla.1984)	11
<i>Florida Bar v. Daniel</i> , 626 So.2d 178 (Fla. 1993)	28
<i>Florida Bar v. Massfeller</i> , 170 So.2d 834 (Fla. 1964)	36
<i>Gibson v. State</i> , 16 Fla. 291 (1877)	10
<i>H.B.A. Management, Inc. v. Estate of Schwartz</i> , 693 So.2d 541 (Fla. 1997) . .	32
<i>Haven Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Kirian</i> , 579 So.2d 730 (Fla. 1991) . .	28
<i>Heggs v. State</i> , 759 So.2d 620 (Fla. 2000)	9, 17, 24 n.8
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495, 501 (1947)	31
<i>Hoover v. Board of Franklin County Commissioners</i> , 482 N.E.2d 575, 578 (Ohio 1985)	22
<i>Hughes v. Enterprise Rent-A-Car Co.</i> , No. 00-2192 (Fla. 14 th Cir. Ct. Oct. 30, 2001).	15n.5
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</i> , 509 So.2d 292 (Fla. 1987)	12
<i>In re Clarification of Florida Rules of Practice and Procedure</i> , 281 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1973)	27-28
<i>Kalway v. State</i> , 730 So.2d 861 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	18

<i>Kerr Construction, Inc. v. Peters Contracting, Inc.</i> , 767 So.2d 610 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	17
<i>Martinez v. Scanlan</i> , 582 So.2d 1167, 1172 (Fla. 1991)	24, 26
<i>McPherson v. Flynn</i> , 397 So.2d 665 (Fla. 1981)	29
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Bridges</i> , 402 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1981), <i>receded from on other grounds, Makemson v. Martin County</i> , 491 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 1986)	
<i>Meyers v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 754 So.2d 198 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	31
<i>Miami Transit Co. v. Hurns</i> , 46 So.2d 390 (Fla. 1950)	31 n.11
<i>Minnesota v. Cassidy</i> , 22 Minn. 312 (1875)	12
<i>Moakley v. Smallwood</i> , 47 Fla. L. Weekly 5175, 2002 WL 276466	38
<i>Muckenfuss v. Deltona Corp.</i> , 508 So.2d 340 (Fla. 1987)	35
<i>Petition of Florida State Bar Association</i> , 40 So.2d 902 (Fla. 1949)	28
<i>Pim v. Nicholson</i> , 6 Ohio St. 176 (1856)	22
<i>Pinellas County v. Carlson</i> , 242 So.2d 714 (Fla. 1971)	31 n.11
<i>Rosen v. Rosen</i> , 696 So.2d 697 (Fla. 1997)	38
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. v. Timmons</i> , 61 So.2d 426 (Fla. 1952)	31 n.11
<i>Shell v. State Rd. Dep't</i> , 135 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1961)	31 n.11
<i>Smith v. Department of Insurance</i> , 507 So.2d 1080 (1987)	9, 18, 25, 26 n.9
<i>Smith v. Enterprise Leasing Co.</i> , No. 01-41-CA (Fla. 3d Cir. Ct. Aug. 14, 2001).15	

<i>State ex rel. Arnold v. Revels</i> , 109 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1959)	37
<i>State ex rel. Crump v. Sullivan</i> , 99 Fla. 1070, 128 So. 478 (1930)	10
<i>State ex rel. Dix v. Celeste</i> , 464 N.E.2d 153 (Ohio 1984)	21, 22
<i>State ex rel. Grodin v. Barns</i> , 119 Fla. 405, 161 So. 568 (1935)	10
<i>State ex rel. Moodie v. Bryan</i> , 50 Fla. 293, 39 So. 929 (1905)	10
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Academy of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward</i> , 715 N.E.2d 1062 (Ohio 1999)	21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Canova</i> , 94 So.2d 181 (Fla. 1957)	18
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 616 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	9, 24 n.8
<i>State v. Leavins</i> , 599 So.2d 1326 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	23, 24 n.8
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 356 So.2d 276 (Fla. 1978)	26
<i>State v. Paulus</i> , 688 P.2d 1303 (Or. 1984)	12
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 260 So.2d 489 (Fla. 1972)	28
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 120 Fla. 860, 163 So. 270 (1935)	13, 26
<i>Stewart v. Bee-Dee Neon & Signs, Inc.</i> , 751 So.2d 196 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) . .	38
<i>Surf Drugs, Inc. v. Vermette</i> , 236 So.2d 109 (Fla. 1970)	31 n.11
<i>Waldron v. Armstrong</i> , No. 2001-CA-002876-NC (Fla. 12 th Cir. Ct. May 22, 2001)	15 n.5
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 459 So.2d 319 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	9, 10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. I, § 21 30

Article II, § 3 8

Article III, § 6 7,8

Article V, § 2 8, 27

Article V, §15 8, 28

Article XI, § 3 20

STATUTES

Ch. 992-225 *passim*

§ 40.50, Fla. Stat. 15

§ 44.104, Fla. Stat. 16

§47.025, Fla. Stat. 17

§ 57.105, Fla. Stat. *passim*

§ 95.031, Fla. Stat. 16

§ 768.0705, Fla. Stat. 15, 16

§ 768.095, Fla. Stat. 16

§ 768.77, Fla. Stat. 16

§ 768.78, Fla. Stat. 16

§ 768.81, Fla. Stat.	15
CS/HB 775	10

RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.110 31

OTHER RULES

Fed. R. of Civ. Pro. 11 34-35

Fla. R. of Prof. Conduct 34, 37

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 38 n.15

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 38 n.15

OTHER AUTHORITY CITED

Edward S. Corwin, The “Higher Law” Background of American Constitutional Law (1928; 1955 reprint) 12

Martha J. Dragich, *State Constitutional Restrictions on Legislative Procedure: Rethinking the Analysis of Original Purpose, Single Subject, and Clear Title Challenges*, 38 Harv. J. of Legis. 103 (2001) 14

Amasa Eaton, *Recent State Constitutions*, 6 Harv. L. Rev. 109 (1892) 11 n.2

Jeffrey Gray Knowles, *Enforcing the One-Subject Rule: The Case for a Subject Veto*, 38 Hastings L.J. 563 (1987) 10 n.1

Lewis’ Sutherland, *Statutory Construction*, § 3 10

George N. Meros, Jr. and Chanta G. Hundley, *Florida’s Tort Reform Act: Keeping Faith with the Promise of Hoffman v. Jones*, 27 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 461, 463-64 (2000) 25

Millard H. Ruud, *No Law Shall Embrace More Than One Subject*, 42 Minn. L. Rev. 389, 389 (1958) 12
